
EXECUTIVE
Tuesday, 11th December, 2018

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Executive DATE - 11-12-18 Page 2 of 4

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 at 6.30 
pm

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Monitoring Officer 
by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for this 
purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or at 
the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the web at: 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in 
the order in which they are received.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence

2) Minutes 5 - 10
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 28th 
November 2018

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declaration of Interest 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234


Executive DATE - 11-12-18 Page 3 of 4

To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Right To Speak 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public

7) Burnley Physical Activity and Sports Strategy 11 - 42
To seek approval of Executive to adopt the Burnley Physical Activity and 
Sport Strategy 2018 – 2023.

8) Shopfront and Advertisement Design Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) 

43 - 102

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake formal public 
consultation on a draft Shopfront and Advertisement Design 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

9) Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan (Reviewed 2019-20) 103 - 124
In order to meet statutory requirements the Council’s Environmental 
Health and Licensing Team is responsible for Food Safety enforcement 
and the Council must have in place approved plans.

10)Health and Safety Intervention Plan (Reviewed 2018-19) 125 - 144
The regulatory team responsible for Health & Safety at Work enforcement 
and the Council must have in place an intervention plan to meet the 
requirements of statutory guidance. 

11)Statement of Principles Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2019-21 145 - 186
To consider the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2019-21 as part 
of the Council’s formal consultation process.

12)Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting and to consider the exclusion of the public from the 
meeting before discussion takes place on the following items of business 
on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 
1972.

PRIVATE ITEMS

Details of any representations received by the Executive about why any 
of the following reports should be considered in public – None received.

Statement in response to any representations – Not required
13) Sale of Plot 1, Balderstone Lane 187 - 190

To seek approval for the sale of 4.75 acres of land at Balderstone Lane, 
Heasandford Industrial Estate, Burnley, shown for identification edged red 
on the plan contained in Appendix 1.

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 



Executive DATE - 11-12-18 Page 4 of 4

person (including the authority holding that information) 

14) Financing of Fitness Equipment for Burnley Leisure 191 - 194

To seek approval for funding to replace the fitness equipment and 
refurbish the fitness and associated areas at St Peters Leisure Centre

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

15) Banking Contract 195 - 196

To update Members on progress made towards the agreement of a new 
banking contract and to secure banking services for the next 3 years in 
line with value for money requirements. 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 

16) Workforce Planning 197 - 202

To inform and seek agreement from the Executive to implement proposed 
workforce reductions, previously outlined at the Executive meeting on 
18th September 2018, as part of the budget savings for 2019/20.

Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under the authority. 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Mark Townsend (Chair)
Councillor John Harbour (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Sue Graham

Councillor Lian Pate
Councillor Asif Raja

PUBLISHED Monday, 3 December 2018



Executive 28/11/2018 Page 1 of 6

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 28th November, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham, L Pate 
and A Raja

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Kate Ingram  Strategic Head of Economy and Growth
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

58. Minutes 

To approve the Minutes of the last meeting held on the 7th November 2018 

59. Town Centre Masterplan 

Purpose
To seek member approval to adopt the Town Centre and Canalside masterplan.

Reason for Decision
The Town Centre and Canalside Masterplan provides a vision for future development and 
the strategic context to give funders, landowners and private investors’ confidence to invest.  
As a non-statutory masterplan it will have limited weight in determining planning 
applications.

Decision
(1) That the adoption of the Town Centre and Canalside Masterplan linked as follows be 

approved-https://issuu.com/burnleygraphics/docs/r_pp_town_centre_masterplan_v2-
1536 ; and

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Executive 28/11/2018 Page 2 of 6

(2) That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorised to make any 
necessary minor amendments to the Town Centre and Canalside Masterplan prior to 
publication.

60. Commercial Strategy 2019-20 (Fees and Charges) 

Purpose
To inform Members of the Council’s proposed fees and charges from 1 January 2019.

Reason for Decision
To set the Council’s fees and charges from 1 January 2019 and assist in finalising the 
2019/20 budget process.

Deciison
That it be recommended to Full Council that;

(1) The proposed tariff of fees & charges from 1 January 2019 be approved with an 
increase of 3% as outlined in Appendix A attached; 

(2) That the Head of Finance and Property be authorised, in consultation with the 
relevant Head of Service, to determine any new charges or changes to existing 
charges relating to the preparation and approval of the 2019/20 revenue budget;

(3) That the Executive Portfolio Members be authorised to amend fees & charges 
periodically in their own area on the basis that overall income in their portfolio area 
remains the same as a minimum;

(4)  That the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth be authorised, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management and the Head 
of Finance and Property, to adjust fees and charges in relation to the Markets 
service from time to time to reflect current trading conditions and the overall position 
of the market;and

(5) That the Head of Housing and Development Control be authorised, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management and the 
Head of Finance and Property, to adjust fees and charges in relation to statutory 
planning fees should Parliamentary confirmation be received.

61. Treasury Management 2018-19 Mid Year 

Purpose
To report treasury management activity for the first half year of 2018/19 covering the period 
1 April to 30 September 2018

Reason for Decision
To inform members of the treasury management activity in the first half of 2018/19 and to 
fulfil statutory and regulatory requirements.

Decision

Page 6



Executive 28/11/2018 Page 3 of 6

(1)  That the treasury management activities undertaken during the period 1 April to 30 
September 2018,be noted; and

(2) That Full Council be recommended to endorse the mid-year update on Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2018/19 in compliance with the requirements of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management.

62. Thanks to the Finance Manager 

Councillor Mark Townsend on behalf of the Executive expressed thanks to the Finance 
Manager, Howard Hamilton-Smith, for the help and due diligence he had provided during 
his time at the Council. 

63. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose
To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting and clarify the 
order of the agenda.

Reason for Decision 
Minute numbers 63 and 64 contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

Decision
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minutes 64 and 65 in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the 
public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information, within the 
meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.

64. On the Banks Development-Sandygate 

Purpose
To seek approval to proceed with phase 4 of the “On the Banks” scheme with the 
development of a 139 bed student accommodation scheme.

For clarification the consultation with the Scrutiny Committee on this item would be at its 
meeting on 10th December 2018.

An all member briefing on this item and Pioneer Place would take place on 19th December 
2018 prior to the Council meeting..

The report was also reformatted to correct the paragraph numbering as follows
paragraphs 38 – 42 become bullet points
paragraphs 43 – 70 be renumbered 38 – 64

   

Page 7



Executive 28/11/2018 Page 4 of 6

Reason for Decision
The development of the On the Banks scheme is a key council priority and is identified in 
the Town Centre and Canalside Masterplan as a key project.  The project will support the 
Council’s Objectives on Place and Prosperity bringing back to use a redundant brownfield 
site and ensuring that the infrastructure is in place to enable UCLan to achieve its aims of 
growing the number of full time equivalent (FTE) students in Burnley to 4,000 by 2025 
bringing considerable economic and social benefits to the borough. The options considered 
were to (1) do nothing, (2) UCLan to build student accommodation by itself, (3) Council to 
undertake the development by itself and (4) a joint arrangement between the Council and 
UCLan.  Option 4 is considered the preferred option because it delivers the full socio-
economic benefits associated with the
[...]
and Sport Strategy

PURPOSE

1. To seek approval of Executive to adopt the Burnley Physical Activity and Sport 
Strategy 2018 – 2023.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Executive is recommended to adopt the Burnley Physical Activity and Sport 
Strategy 2018 – 2023.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Adoption of the Strategy will coordinate the work of partners to achieve the vision of 
improving lives and will help to secure external funding to deliver the vision.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. Together an Active Burnley sets out a 5-year vision for sport and physical activity in 
Burnley and development of the Strategy has been overseen by the Burnley Activity 
and Well Being Partnership. A copy of the Strategy is attached as Appendix 1.

5. The Strategy identifies that physical inactivity is a major cause of early death and that 
Burnley has high levels of inactivity with more than 40% of adults not being sufficiently 
active. This contributes to 68% of adults being classified as overweight or obese. The 
lack of activity also affects children and young people, with 23.4% of children in year 6 
(age 11) classified as obese across Pennine Lancashire.

6. The Strategy also identifies that a lack of physical inactivity poses a serious and 
growing danger to society; it damages health, economy and the environment and 
limits the educational attainment and future lives of children.

7. The good news is that 58% of adults do want to do more sport and physical activity 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



and that increasing physical activity will help us to live longer and improve our mental 
wellbeing and will reduce risks of many long-term conditions such as heart disease, 
diabetes, cancer and dementia. 

8. The challenge is to help people to become more active and the Strategy sets out the 
following vision: 

Improving lives through physical activity and sport:
Burnley will be a place where the choice to be active is easy, attractive and enjoyable

9. The Strategy sets out actions under
[...]
er them to develop and co-design the solutions that work for them.  

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  

 

http://sharepoint/CEO/Democracy/Executive/111218/Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD Report.docx 

SHOPFRONT AND ADVERTISMENT DESIGN  
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 

 

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 

DATE 11th December 2018 

PORTFOLIO Economy and Growth 

REPORT AUTHOR Elizabeth Murphy/Erika Eden-Porter 

TEL NO Ext 7286 

EMAIL 
EMurphy@burnley.gov.uk 
EEden-Porter@burnely.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake formal public consultation on a 

draft Shopfront and Advertisement Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD).  
 

2. The draft SPD (attached at Appendix A) has been prepared to support the implementation of 
Burnley’s Local Plan. Once adopted, it will become a material consideration to be used in the 
determination of relevant applications for planning permission and listed building consent. It 
will also be relevant to the consideration of applications for advertisement consent.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. (1) That Executive approve the draft Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD for public 

consultation for a six week consultation period commencing in January 2019.  
 
(2) That, up to the start of the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth 
be authorised by the Executive to make minor changes to the wording or layout of the draft 
SPD, provided that the changes do not materially change the meaning of the consultation 
document.

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. Burnley’s Local Plan and Local Development Scheme (LDS) commit the Council to preparing 

a number of SPDs, including a Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD. 
 

5. Prior to the start of the consultation period, officers may identify areas where the document 
could be improved in wording and/or layout without impacting on meaning. The 
recommendation will provide th
[...]
such-shops-and-petrol-stations
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/law-and-courts/discrimination/what-are-the-different-types-of-discrimination/duty-to-make-reasonable-adjustments-for-disabled-people/
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/law-and-courts/discrimination/what-are-the-different-types-of-discrimination/duty-to-make-reasonable-adjustments-for-disabled-people/
https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/easy-access-to-historic-buildings/
https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/easy-access-to-historic-buildings/
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/11499/326679.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/11499/326679.pdf
http://www.dft.gov.uk/pgr/sustainable/manforstreets/pdfmanforstreets.pdf
https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/
mailto:%20enquiries@lancashire.gov.uk
https://historicengland.org.uk/advice/
http://www.spab.org,uk/
http://www.georgiangroup.org.uk/
http://www.georgiangroup.org.uk/
http://www.victoriansociety.org.uk/


Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD  
  

 

56  

 

Page 102



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\6\AI00007662\$5ikecyzy.doc

ITEM NO

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE

DATE 11th December 2018
PORTFOLIO Community and Environmental Services
REPORT AUTHOR Jayne Enright
TEL NO 01143999059

EMAIL jenright@burnley.gov.uk

Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan (reviewed 2018/2019)

PURPOSE

1. In order to meet statutory requirements the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing 
Team is responsible for Food Safety enforcement and must have in place approved plans. 
In line with the Constitution, approval of the Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan will be 
sought from Full Council.

RECOMMENDATION

2. Executive  recommends to Full Council  to approve the Food (Official Controls) Delivery 
Plan (reviewed 2018/2019)

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To formally review past performance and agree a framework for t
[...]
benefits the business in terms of improving compliance and enhancing their customer image 
to boost trade. 

 Introduction of a bespoke advisory service, again based on cost recovery that allows 
businesses to request an advisory visit from us to discuss the operation of their business 
and go through the 3 areas that the FHRS is based on, hygiene, structure and management. 

 Assisting other local authorities in improving compliance in their boroughs by implementing 
the ‘Boost’ project, pioneered within the borough to target lower rated businesses and 
mentor them through educating them at workshops and mentoring them in the management 
of their food business.

7. SERVICE REVIEW

7.1 Quality Review and Continuous Improvement

Service delivery will be regularly reviewed in line with this plan, and giving due consideration of 
National regulations, good practice and local priorities. 

Page 124



ITEM NO

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\6\AI00007663\$peexizyu.docx

Health and Safety Intervention Plan (reviewed 2018/2019)

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE

DATE 11th December 2018
PORTFOLIO Community & Environmental Services
REPORT AUTHOR Jill Wolfendale
TEL NO 01143999065

EMAIL jwolfendale@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. The regulatory team responsible for Health & Safety at Work enforcement must have in 
place an intervention plan to meet the requirements of statutory guidance. This report 
formally consults the Committee on the plans prior to their approval at Full Council.

RECOMMENDATION

2. Executive recommends to Full Council to approve the Health and Safety Intervention 
Plan (reviewed 2018/2019), detailed at Appendix 1 to this report. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the subsequent National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety (The Code) provide frameworks within 
which the Environmental Health & Licensing Team must operate when carrying out its 
public protection duties within workplaces. The frameworks require the Council to have 
plans in place to control these activities, and mechanisms for review. The intervention 
plan appended to this report has been prepared to satisfy the statutory requirements.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The Health & Safety Intervention Plan has been produced to outline the health and safety 
regulation duties undertaken by Burnley Borough Council’s health and safety team. The 
regulation of health and safety is split between local authority (LA) regulators and the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE), the businesses we regulate as the LA are mostly in 
the service sector and include offices, shops, restaurants, care homes, hotels, tyre and 
exhaust fitters and warehouses. The HSE regulate health & safety in factories, hospitals, 
council run premises, schools, colleges, construction and agricultural premises.

5. The approach to health and safety regulation changed significantly in 2013, following the 
recommendations in “Reclaiming health & safety for all: an independent review of health 
& safety legislation” by Professor Ragnar Löfstedt in 2011 and as an outcome of the Red 
Tape Challenge on health and safety. The changes resulted in the National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety, which is designed to ensure that LA 

Page 125

Agenda Item 10



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\6\AI00007663\$peexizyu.docx

health and safety regulators take a more consistent and proportionate approach to their 
regulatory interventions.  It sets out the Government expectations of a risk based 
approach to targeting. Whilst the primary responsibility for managing health and safety 
risks lies with the businesses who create  the risk, LA health and safety regulators have 
an important role in ensuring the effective and proportionate management of risks, 
supporting business, protecting their communities and contributing to the wider public 
health agenda.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

6. Health and Safety regul
[...]
ecember 2021 be recommended to the Council for 
approval.

Page 145

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO

LICENSING COMMITTEE

DATE 24th October 2018
PORTFOLIO Community Services
REPORT AUTHOR Joanne Swift
TEL NO

EMAIL licensing@burnley.gov.uk

Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2019 - 2021

PURPOSE

1.  To Consider the Council’s Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2019 -2021

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Licensing Committee recommends to Council approval of the Councils draft 
Statement of Principles ( Appendix ‘A’ ) covering the period 3rd January 2019 to 31st 
December 2021

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Burnley Borough Council, in its role as a licensing authority, is required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 to review and publish its licensing policy every 3 years.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. The draft Statement of Principles attached at Appendix ‘A’ has been the subject of 
widespread consultation, which took place between 30th July and 19th October this year.

5. Although only a small number of responses have been received to date they have been 
considered in detail and where appropriate have been included in the draft Statement of 
Principles.

6. Other changes have been made to the policy as a result of revised guidance having been 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 

7. Any changes to the existing policy are shown as ‘track changes’ in the draft Statement of 
Principles.

Page 147



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

8. Nil

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

9. The Statement of Principles will become the Council’s policy with respect to the exercise of 
its licensing functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

10. SCHEDULE OF CONSULTEES TO THIS DRAFT POLICY STATEMENT

 All Elected Councillors, Burnley Borough Council

 The Head of Governance, Law and Regulation, Burnley Borough Council

 Senior Solicitor, Burnley Borough Council

 The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Burnley Borough Council

 The Gam
[...]
isplay windows and doorways


	Gated doorways 
	Appendix A: National, Regional & Local Policies
	Acts
	Advertisement Regulations
	National Planning Guidance
	Local Policy
	Burnley’s Local Plan 2018


	Appendix B: Design Approach Diagram
	Appendix C: Do I need Permission? Frequently Asked Questions
	Appendix D: Glossary & Abbreviations
	Architectural Terms

	Appendix E: Contacts & Further Information
	The following organisations publish guidance for historic properties:


	9 Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan (Reviewed 2019-20)
	Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan (Reviewed 2018 2019) Appx 1

	10 Health and Safety Intervention Plan (Reviewed 2018-19)
	Health and safety Invention Plan reviewed 2018-2019final Appx 1

	11 Statement of Principles Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2019-21
	gambling policy report
	gambling policy pdf version track changes

	13 Sale of Plot 1, Balderstone Lane
	14 Financing of Fitness Equipment for Burnley Leisure
	15 Banking Contract
	16 Workforce Planning
	Workforce Planning report Final(2) Appx 1




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 11/12/2018 Page 1 of 6

EXECUTIVE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Tuesday, 11th December, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors M Townsend (Chair), J Harbour (Vice-Chair), S Graham, L Pate 
and A Raja

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive
Simon Goff  Head of Green Spaces and Amenities
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance and Property
Elizabeth Murphy  Planning Policy Manager
Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer

66. Minutes 

The Minutes of the last meeting held on the 28th November 2018 were approved.

67. Burnley Physical Activity and Sports Strategy 

Purpose
To seek approval of Executive to adopt the Burnley Physical Activity and Sport Strategy 
2018 – 2023.

Reason For Decision
Adoption of the Strategy will coordinate the work of partners to achieve the vision of 
improving lives and will help to secure external funding to deliver the vision.

Decision
That the Burnley Physical Activity and Sport Strategy 2018 – 2023 be adopted.

68. Shopfront and Advertisement Design Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) 

Purpose



Executive 11/12/2018 Page 2 of 6

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to undertake formal public consultation on a 
draft Shopfront and Advertisement Design Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

The draft SPD (attached at Appendix A) has been prepared to support the implementation 
of Burnley’s Local Plan. Once adopted, it will become a material consideration to be used in 
the determination of relevant applications for planning permission and listed building 
consent. It will also be relevant to the consideration of applications for advertisement 
consent.

Reason for Decision
Burnley’s Local Plan and Local Development Scheme (LDS) commit the Council to 
preparing a number of SPDs, including a Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD.

Prior to the start of the consultation period, officers may identify areas where the document 
could be improved in wording and/or layout without impacting on meaning. The 
recommendation will provide the Strategic Head of Economy and Growth with the ability to 
undertake any such changes.

Decision
(1) That the draft Shopfront and Advertisement Design SPD be approved for public 
consultation for a six week consultation period commencing in January 2019; and. 

(2) That, up to the start of the consultation period, the Strategic Head of Economy and 
Growth be authorised to make minor changes to the wording or layout of the draft SPD, 
provided that the changes do not materially change the meaning of the consultation 
document.

69. Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan (Reviewed 2019-20) 

Purpose
In order to meet statutory requirements the Council’s Environmental Health and Licensing 
Team is responsible for Food Safety enforcement and must have in place approved plans. 
In line with the Constitution, approval of the Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan will be 
sought from Full Council.

Reason For Decision
To formally review past performance and agree a framework for the future delivery of 
effective, risk based, proportionate and consistent food safety services.

Decision
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Food (Official Controls) Delivery Plan 
(reviewed 2018/2019).

70. Health and Safety Intervention Plan (Reviewed 2018-19) 

Purpose
The regulatory team responsible for Health & Safety at Work enforcement must have in 
place an intervention plan to meet the requirements of statutory guidance. This report 
formally consults the Committee on the plans prior to their approval at Full Council.



Executive 11/12/2018 Page 3 of 6

Reason For Decision
Section 18 of the Health & Safety at Work Act 1974 and the subsequent National Local 
Authority Enforcement Code for Health and Safety (The Code) provide frameworks within 
which the Environmental Health & Licensing Team must operate when carrying out its 
public protection duties within workplaces. The frameworks require the Council to have 
plans in place to control these activities, and mechanisms for review. The intervention plan 
appended to this report has been prepared to satisfy the statutory requirements.

Decision
That Full Council be recommended to approve the Health and Safety Intervention Plan 
(reviewed 2018/2019), detailed at Appendix 1 to the report.

71. Statement of Principles Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2019-21 

Purpose
To consider the Council’s Gambling Act Policy for 2019-2021 following consultation with the 
24th October 2018 Licensing Committee.

Reason For Decision
Burnley Borough Council, in its role as a licensing authority, is required by the Gambling Act 
2005 to review and publish its licensing policy every 3 years.

Decision
That it be recommended to Full Council that the draft Statement of Principles for the 
Gambling Act 2005 Policy for the period 3rd January 2019 to 31st December 2021, as 
amended by 24th October 2018 Licensing Committee, be approved.

72. Exclusion of the Public 

Purpose
To consider when it may be relevant to exclude the public from the meeting and clarify the 
order of the agenda.

Reason for Decision 
Minute numbers 73 to 75 contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information), and Minute 76 
contains information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising between 
the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the 
authority.

Decision
That the public be excluded from the meeting before discussion takes place on the items 
relating to Minutes 73 to 76 in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the 
public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information, within the 
meaning of Part VA of the Local Government Act 1972.



Executive 11/12/2018 Page 4 of 6

73. Sale of Plot 1, Balderstone Lane 

Purpose
To seek approval for the sale of 4.75 acres of land at Balderstone Lane, Heasandford 
Industrial Estate, Burnley, shown for identification edged red on the plan contained in 
Appendix 1.

Reason For Decision
To secure a capital receipt from the disposal of development land.
To attract inward investment to the Borough and bring land held for industrial purposes into 
long term economic use with the creation of an estimated 25 jobs.

Decision
(1) That the disposal of 4.75 acres of land at Balderstone Lane, Burnley on the terms 

reported, subject to planning permission being obtained, be authorized;and

(2) That the Head of Legal & Democratic Services be authorised to complete all 
documentation necessary to give effect to the decision

74. Financing of Fitness Equipment for Burnley Leisure 

Purpose
To seek approval for funding to replace the fitness equipment and refurbish the fitness and 
associated areas at St Peters Leisure Centre.

Reason For Decision
The main income stream for Burnley Leisure comes from gym memberships and it is 
essential that the Trust continues to offer high-quality, up to date fitness equipment in a 
modern environment to retain customers and develop the business.

Decision
(1) That  the replacement fitness equipment and refurbishment of fitness and associated 

areas at St Peters Leisure Centre be approved;

(2) That Full Council be recommended to establish a new budget in the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme for the St Peters Leisure Centre Replacement Gym Equipment for 
£220,000;

(3) That the part financing of the equipment from the client contingency budget, with the 
remainder being met by Burnley Leisure as set out in paragraph 18 be approved;and

(4) That it be noted that the equipment will be owned by the Council.

75. Banking Contract 

Purpose



Executive 11/12/2018 Page 5 of 6

To update Members on progress made towards the agreement of a new banking contract 
and to secure banking services for the next 3 years in line with value for money 
requirements. 
To seek approval to a new contract with the Council’s existing bankers for the period 1 
January 2019 to 31 December 2021. 

Reason For Decision
To update Members on market testing the cost of the Council’s banking facilities, 
negotiations in reducing banking costs and to recommend the approval of a further 3 year 
contract with HSBC Bank PLC. 

Decision
(1) That the report be noted;

(2) That standing orders SOC 15 and SOC 16, requiring quotations and tenders to be 
invited, be waived; and

(3) That the awarding of a further 3 year contract for the Council’s banking services to 
HSBC Bank PLC be approved.

76. Workforce Planning 

Decision
To inform and seek agreement from the Executive to implement proposed workforce 
reductions, previously outlined at the Executive meeting on 18th September 2018, as part 
of the budget savings for 2019/20.

Reason For Decision
To ensure that the Council is placed in the best position to manage the reduction in core 
funding that will take place in the next financial year.

Decision

(1) That the additional proposed workforce changes for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix 
1 to give an annual ongoing saving of £270k be approved;

(2) That within Appendix 1 the deletion of 10 occupied posts (8.37 FTE) and 6 (4.25 
FTE) vacant posts be approved;

(3) That the Head of People and Development be authorized to issue redundancy 
notices to the employees concerned if no suitable alternative employment can be 
found;

(4) That the creation of 2 new posts (2.00 FTE) and therefore the net deletion of 14 
(10.62 FTE) posts be noted;

(5) That the one off cost of redundancy and pension strain be noted for the proposed 
and previously agreed workforce changes is likely to be in the order of £295k, to be 



Executive 11/12/2018 Page 6 of 6

funded from a forecasted in-year underspending in 2018/19 or from the 
Transformation Reserve if underspends prove to be insufficient;and

(6) That the previously approved flexible retirement in one other post (0.40 FTE 
reduction) during the current financial year be noted, which in total provides an 
overall workforce reduction of 14 posts (11.02 FTE)


